HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES

TAPE LOG
May 30, 2007 Hearing Room E
8:30 A.M. Tapes 99 - 100
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair
Rep. Sal Esquivel

Rep. Dave Hunt

Rep. Arnie Roblan

Rep. Kim Thatcher

STAFF PRESENT: Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 3126 - Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3432 - Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
99A 003 Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 8:39 a.m.

HB 3126- PUBLIC HEARING
011

018
025

101
105
115
121
157
162
180
185
193
199
99A 201
211

HB 3126 - WORK SESSION
215

218

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
Chair Rosenbaum

Ray Fields, Chairman, McMinnville Rural Fire Protection
District (EXHIBITS B & C)
Stembridge

Fields

Chair Rosenbaum

Chuck Hibner, Director, Oregon Audits Division (EXHIBIT D)
Rep. Roblan

Phil Hopkins, Audit Manager, Audits Division
Rep. Berger

Hopkins

Chair Rosenbaum

Hibner

Hopkins

Chair Rosenbaum

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT HB 3126-4
amendments dated 5/24/07.

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion



CARRIED.

219 MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves HB 3126 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
222 Chair Rosenbaum
223 Rep. Esquivel
228 VOTE: 7-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. THATCHER will lead discussion on the floor.

230 Chair Rosenbaum
HB 3432 - PUBLIC HEARING
232 Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS E - I)
284 Rep. Buckley
287 Rep. Berger
298 Chair Rosenbaum
301 Rep. Berger
303 Rep. Jerry Krummel, State Representative, House District #26
354 Rep. Buckley
360 Rep. Krummel
366 Chair Rosenbaum
372 Brian DeLashmutt, Lobbyist, Oregon State Police Officers
Association (EXHIBIT J)
100A 131 Chair Rosenbaum
133 Robert King, President, Portland Police Association
200 Rep. Esquivel
208 King
217 Rep. Esquivel
222 King
237 Rep. Berger
248 King
252 Rep. Berger
263 King
264 Rep. Berger
266 DeLashmutt
100A 270 Rep. Berger
282 DeLashmutt
290 Rep. Berger
298 DeLashmutt
309 Rep. Berger
317 DeLashmutt
342 Rep. Berger
360 DeLashmutt
381 Rep. Berger
406 Rep. Buckley
409 Rep. Hunt
439 DeLashmutt
99B 019 Rep. Roblan
037 King
046 DeLashmutt

059 Rep. Buckley



063

093
097
118
125

212

329
440

100B 034

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

054
059
067
071

131
145
150
155
157

SrAe—Z0ommbNwp

Shane Hagey, Director, Jackson County Community Justice
(EXHIBIT K)

Rep. Hunt

Hagey

Rep. Berger

Harold Burke Sivers, Chair, Public Safety, Standards, and
Training Board

Bob Wolfe, Vice Chair, Public Safety, Standards and Training
Board

Todd Anderson, Sherriff, Tillamook, Oregon

Rep. Hunt

Wolfe

Chair Rosenbaum

Wolfe

Chair Rosenbaum

Kevin Campbell, Lobbyist, Oregon Association of Chiefs of
Police (EXHIBITS L & M)

John Powell, Lobbyist, Oregon State Sheriffs Association
Chair Rosenbaum

Stembridge

Chair Rosenbaum

Chair Rosenbaum adjourns the meeting at 10:18 a.m.

HB 3126, - 4 amendments, staff, 2 pp

HB 3126, written testimony, Ray Fields, 8 pp

HB 3126, Audit Report, Ray Fields, 25 pp

HB 3126, written testimony, Chuck Hibner, 2 pp
HB 3432, -2 amendments, Rep. Jerry Krummel, 1 p
HB 3432, -4 amendments, staff, 12 pp

HB 3432, -5 amendments, staff, 12 pp

HB 3432, -6 amendments, staff, 12 pp

HB 3432, -7 amendments, staff, 12 pp

HB 3432, written testimony, Brian DeLashmutt, 4 pp
HB 3432, written testimony, Shane Hagey, 1 p

HB 3432, Flyer, Kevin Campbell, 2 pp

HB 3432, written testimony, Kevin Campbell, 13 pp



