## **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES**

## TAPE LOG

May 30, 2007 Hearing Room E 8:30 A.M. Tapes 99 - 100

<b>MEMBERS PRESENT:</b>	Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair
	Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Sal Esquivel
	Rep. Dave Hunt
	Rep. Arnie Roblan
	Rep. Kim Thatcher
STAFF PRESENT:	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
	Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

## MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 3126 - Public Hearing and Work Session HB 3432 - Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
99A	003	Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 8:39 a.m.
HB 3126- PUB	LIC HEARING	
	011	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
	018	Chair Rosenbaum
	025	Ray Fields, Chairman, McMinnville Rural Fire Protection District (EXHIBITS B & C)
	101	Stembridge
	105	Fields
	115	Chair Rosenbaum
	121	Chuck Hibner, Director, Oregon Audits Division (EXHIBIT D)
	157	Rep. Roblan
	162	Phil Hopkins, Audit Manager, Audits Division
	180	Rep. Berger
	185	Hopkins
	193	Chair Rosenbaum
	199	Hibner
99A	201	Hopkins
	211	Chair Rosenbaum
<u>HB 3126 - WO</u>	RK SESSION	
	215	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT HB 3126-4 amendments dated 5/24/07.
	218	VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion

		CARRIED.
	219	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves HB 3126 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	222	Chair Rosenbaum
	223	Rep. Esquivel
	228	<b>VOTE:</b> 7-0-0
	220	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED. REP. THATCHER will lead discussion on the floor.
	230	Chair Rosenbaum
<u>нв 3432 - р</u>	<u>UBLIC HEARING</u>	Lin Stambridge Committee Administrater (EVIIIDITS E. I)
	232	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS E - I)
	284	Rep. Buckley
	287	Rep. Berger
	298	Chair Rosenbaum
	301	Rep. Berger
	303	Rep. Jerry Krummel, State Representative, House District #26
	354	Rep. Buckley
	360	Rep. Krummel
	366	Chair Rosenbaum
	372	Brian DeLashmutt, Lobbyist, Oregon State Police Officers
	101	Association (EXHIBIT J)
100A	131	Chair Rosenbaum
	133	Robert King, President, Portland Police Association
	200	Rep. Esquivel
	208	King
	217	Rep. Esquivel
	222	King
	237	Rep. Berger
	248	King
	252	Rep. Berger
	263	King
	264	Rep. Berger
	266	DeLashmutt
100A	270	Rep. Berger
	282	DeLashmutt
	290	Rep. Berger
	298	DeLashmutt
	309	Rep. Berger
	317	DeLashmutt
	342	Rep. Berger
	360	DeLashmutt
	381	Rep. Berger
	406	Rep. Buckley
	409	Rep. Hunt
	439	DeLashmutt
99B	019	Rep. Roblan
	037	King
	046	DeLashmutt
	059	Rep. Buckley

	063	Shane Hagey, Director, Jackson County Community Justice
		(EXHIBIT K)
	093	Rep. Hunt
	097	Hagey
	118	Rep. Berger
	125	Harold Burke Sivers, Chair, Public Safety, Standards, and Training Board
	212	Bob Wolfe, Vice Chair, Public Safety, Standards and Training Board
	329	Todd Anderson, Sherriff, Tillamook, Oregon
	440	Rep. Hunt
100B	034	Wolfe
	054	Chair Rosenbaum
	059	Wolfe
	067	Chair Rosenbaum
	071	Kevin Campbell, Lobbyist, Oregon Association of Chiefs of
		Police (EXHIBITS L & M)
	131	John Powell, Lobbyist, Oregon State Sheriffs Association
	145	Chair Rosenbaum
	150	Stembridge
	155	Chair Rosenbaum
	157	Chair Rosenbaum adjourns the meeting at 10:18 a.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 3126, 4 amendments, staff, 2 pp
- B. HB 3126, written testimony, Ray Fields, 8 pp
- C. HB 3126, Audit Report, Ray Fields, 25 pp
- D. HB 3126, written testimony, Chuck Hibner, 2 pp
- E. HB 3432, -2 amendments, Rep. Jerry Krummel, 1 p
- F. HB 3432, -4 amendments, staff, 12 pp
- G. HB 3432, -5 amendments, staff, 12 pp
- H. HB 3432, -6 amendments, staff, 12 pp
- I. HB 3432, -7 amendments, staff, 12 pp
- J. HB 3432, written testimony, Brian DeLashmutt, 4 pp
- K. HB 3432, written testimony, Shane Hagey, 1 p
- L. HB 3432, Flyer, Kevin Campbell, 2 pp
- M. HB 3432, written testimony, Kevin Campbell, 13 pp